CHANGE RESEARCH

Question
Sample Size (Weighted)

5335 interviews collected online from September 12-15, 2019

Margin of error (95% confidence level)*

*Note that we believe the traditional margin of error calculation to be of
limited value, as it only reflects one type of error in surveys

Democratic Primary Voters

If the following people take part in the Democratic primary, who will you
vote for?

General Election Voters

[Change Research Media Partner Question]

There’s a lot of debate over whether companies like Facebook and Google
should be able to sell information they get from their users.

Which best describes your feelings about that?
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Answer

Entire sample
Democratic primary voters
Republican primary voters

Entire sample
Democratic primary voters

Republican primary voters

Elizabeth Warren

Bernie Sanders
Joe Biden
Kamala Harris
Pete Buttigieg
Andrew Yang
Beto O’Rourke
Tulsi Gabbard
Cory Booker
Julidn Castro
Amy Klobuchar
Marianne Williamson
Tom Steyer

Bill de Blasio
Steve Bullock
Wayne Messam
Joe Sestak
Michael Bennet
Tim Ryan

John Delaney

| don’t expect my information
personal information to remain
private —and | don't really care
if companies have it.

There should be limits on what
personal information is
collected and how it’s used.

| want to know what’s being
done with the personal
information collected and have
control over what’s done with
it.

I’m not sure what’s the best
way to handle the issue of
online privacy.

Respondents

5335
3325
1603
+1.3%
+1.7%

+2.4%
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Gender

Women

2812

26
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38
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Age Range

35to0 49

1445

28

23
13
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34

57

50 to 64

1548

26

13
25
11
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34

56

65 or Older

1074

29

29
12
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56

Asian

465
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40

50

Ethnicity

Black

287
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28

63

Education
" - ’ Bachelor's  Some college
Hispanic White degree or or less
1559 2802 2179 3148
18 31 29 22
35 19 19 27
18 16 15 20
8 10 13 10
6 14 10 10
3 2 3 3
2 2 2 2
3 2 2 2
3 1 2 2
3 0 2 0
0 1 1 0
1 il 1 0
0 0 0 0
1 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
4 5 7 3
36 33 35 33
57 55 53 58
3 6 5 5
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Question

[Change Research Media Partner Question]

So-called gig companies like Uber, Lyft and DoorDash treat their drivers as

freelance s, instead of

flexibility on when they work, but also means they get no minimum wage

That gives workers more

or benefits, and must pay for their own vehicles and expenses. The

passage of Assembly Bill 5 and a recent court decision found that the gig
workers should be classified as employees. Now, Uber, Lyft and DoorDash
may ask voters to create a special classification of worker that wouldn’t be
a traditional employee OR freelancer.

Which of the following best describes your views on a potential ballot

measure:

Gender

Age Range

Ethnicity

Educational Attainment

Change Research's Political Region

Party Registration
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Answer

I would support creating a new
classification of worker

1 would oppose any proposal gig
companies put on the 2020
ballot.

I want to know what workers
think before weighing in.

This is too complicated - | don’t
know which is best.

Male
Female

18to 34
35to 49
50 to 64
65 or older

White / Caucasian
Hispanic or Latino/a
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black or African American

American Indian or Alaska
Native

Other (specified)

High school diploma or less
Some college, but no degree

Associate’s degree, or two-year
college degree

Bachelor’s degree, or four-year
college degree

Graduate degree

Bay Area

Central Valley
Central/Southern Farm
Los Angeles

North and Mountain
Southern CA without LA

Democrats
Republicans
Independents

24

23

44

47
53

23
27
29
20

53
29

10
34

15

26

15

22

11
27

30

54

26
20

Gender

Women

23

18

50

10

25

29

38

18to 34

26

22

44

Age Range
35to 49 50 to 64
25 24
25 23
43 43
7 10

65 or Older

20

22

46

12

Asian

22

45

Ethnicity

Black

21

46

Hispanic

26

26

39

White

25

22

46

Education
Bachelor's  Some college
degree or or less
24 24
25 22
43 44
8 10
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