CHANGE RESEARCH			Gender		Age Range				Ethnicity				Education		
Question	Answer	Respondents	Women	Men	18 to 34	35 to 49	50 to 64	65 or Older	Asian	Black	Hispanic	White	Bachelor's degree or	Some college or less	
Sample Size (Weighted) 5335 interviews collected online from September 12-15, 2019	Entire sample Democratic primary voters Republican primary voters	5335 3325 1603	2812	2489	1220	1445	1548	1074	465	287	1559	2802	2179	3148	
Margin of error (95% confidence level)*	Entire sample	±1.3%													
*Note that we believe the traditional margin of error calculation to be of limited value, as it only reflects one type of error in surveys	Democratic primary voters	±1.7%													
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Republican primary voters	±2.4%													
Democratic Primary Voters															
If the following people take part in the Democratic primary, who will you															
vote for?	Elizabeth Warren	25	26	24	18	28	26	29	21	21	18	31	29	22	
	Bernie Sanders	23	23	24	45	23	13	9	18	10	35	19	19	27	
	Joe Biden	18	19	16	6	13	25	29	22	24	18	16	15	20	
	Kamala Harris	11	13	8	8	14	11	12	11	27	8	10	13	10	
	Pete Buttigieg	10 3	9	12 4	4 8	8	16 2	11 1	5 14	1	6 3	14 2	10 3	10 3	
	Andrew Yang Beto O'Rourke	2	1	4	2	3	2	3	7	2	2	2	2	2	
	Tulsi Gabbard	2	1	4	4	3	1	1	2	4	3	2	2	2	
	Cory Booker	2	2	1	0	3	1	2	0	6	3	1	2	2	
	Julián Castro	1	2	0	3	1	0	1	0	0	3	0	2	0	
	Amy Klobuchar	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	0	3	0	1	1	0	
	Marianne Williamson	1	0	1	1	1	1	0	0	0	1	1	1	0	
	Tom Steyer	0	0	1	0	0	1	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	
	Bill de Blasio	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	
	Steve Bullock	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
	Wayne Messam	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
	Joe Sestak	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
	Michael Bennet	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
	Tim Ryan	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
	John Delaney	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
General Election Voters															
[Change Research Media Partner Question]	I don't expect my information														
There's a lot of debate over whether companies like Facebook and Google should be able to sell information they get from their users.		n 5	4	6	4	6	4	6	6	4	4	5	7	3	
Which best describes your feelings about that?	There should be limits on what														
	personal information is collected and how it's used.	34	36	33	38	34	34	32	40	28	36	33	35	33	
	I want to know what's being done with the personal														
	information collected and have control over what's done with it.		55	57	55	57	56	56	50	63	57	55	53	58	
	I'm not sure what's the best way to handle the issue of online privacy.	5	5	5	4	4	6	7	4	6	3	6	5	5	

© 2019 Change Research 1 info@changeresearch.com

CHANGE RESEARCH**			Gender		Age Range				Ethnicity					Education	
Question	Answer	Respondents	Women	Men	18 to 34	35 to 49	50 to 64	65 or Older	Asian	Black	Hispanic	White	Bachelor's degree or	Some college or less	
[Change Research Media Partner Question]															
So-called gig companies like Uber, Lyft and DoorDash treat their drivers as freelance contractors, instead of employees. That gives workers more flexibility on when they work, but also means they get no minimum wage or benefits, and must pay for their own vehicles and expenses. The passage of Assembly Bill 5 and a recent court decision found that the gig workers should be classified as employees. Now, Uber, Lyft and DoorDash may ask voters to create a special classification of worker that wouldn't be a traditional employee OR freelancer.	I would support creating a new classification of worker	24	23	25	26	25	24	20	18	19	26	25	24	24	
Which of the following best describes your views on a potential ballot measure:															
	I would oppose any proposal gig companies put on the 2020 ballot.	23	18	29	22	25	23	22	22	21	26	22	25	22	
	I want to know what workers think before weighing in.	44	50	38	44	43	43	46	45	46	39	46	43	44	
	This is too complicated – I don't know which is best.	9	10	8	8	7	10	12	15	15	9	7	8	10	
Gender	Male	47													
	Female	53													
Age Range	18 to 34	23													
	35 to 49	27													
	50 to 64	29													
	65 or older	20													
Ethnicity	White / Caucasian	53													
•	Hispanic or Latino/a	29													
	Asian / Pacific Islander	9													
	Black or African American	5													
	American Indian or Alaska Native	1													
	Other (specified)	3													
Educational Attainment	High school diploma or less	10													
Educational Attainment	Some college, but no degree	34													
	Associate's degree, or two-year	15													
	college degree Bachelor's degree, or four-year														
	college degree Graduate degree	15													
Change Research's Political Region	Bay Area	22													
	Central Valley	7													
	Central/Southern Farm	11													
	Los Angeles North and Mountain	27 4													
	Southern CA without LA	30													
Party Registration	Democrats	54													
raity negistration	Republicans	26													
	Independents	20													
	aspendents	20													